

No. 21-429

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, PETITIONER

*v.*

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JOHN M. O'CONNOR  
*Attorney General*

MITHUN MANSINGHANI  
*Solicitor General*

CAROLINE HUNT  
JENNIFER CRABB  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

BRYAN CLEVELAND  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
*313 N.E. Twenty-First Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105*

RYAN LEONARD  
EDINGER LEONARD  
& BLAKLEY, PLLC  
*6301 N. Western Avenue,  
Suite 250  
Oklahoma City, OK 73118*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM T. MARKS  
YISHAI SCHWARTZ\*  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

JING YAN  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. Facts and procedural history.....	9
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument.....	15
A State has authority to prosecute non-Indians who commit crimes against Indians in Indian country.....	15
A. Absent federal preemption, a State has authority to prosecute non-Indians for crimes committed in Indian country .....	15
B. Federal law does not preempt a State’s authority to prosecute non-Indians for crimes committed in Indian country .....	23
1. The General Crimes Act .....	23
2. Public Law 280 and its predecessors.....	28
3. The Constitution.....	35
C. A State’s exercise of prosecutorial authority over non-Indians within Indian country does not interfere with tribal or federal interests .....	40
Conclusion.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	39
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	16, 32
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Operators, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	25

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020) .....	45
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , No. PCD-2019-214 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2021), vacated, 499 P.3d 771 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 183 (1857).....	16
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	29
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	17
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Department of Taxation &amp; Finance v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Brothers, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994) .....	22, 36
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990).....	42, 43
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 366 (1857).....	37
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	16
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	45
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 250 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) ....	6
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	43
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020) .....	15
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	43
<i>Lowie v. United States</i> , 274 F. 47 (9th Cir. 1921) .....	30
<i>Manchester v. Massachusetts</i> , 139 U.S. 240 (1891).....	17
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014) .....	29, 30
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	22
<i>McCready v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. 391 (1876).....	17
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	23

## Cases—continued:

<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)....	22, 39, 43
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	37, 38
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017), aff'd, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	3
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....	41
<i>New York ex rel. Cuter v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859).....	18, 19, 26, 36
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	21, 23, 31
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	22, 36
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943).....	43
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	4, 34, 42
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 245 (1963).....	16
<i>People v. McLeod</i> , 25 Wend. 483 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841).....	17
<i>Peters v. Malin</i> , 111 F. 244 (C.C.N.D. Iowa 1901) .....	32
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982) .....	39
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	41
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	32
<i>Robertson v. United States ex rel. Watson</i> , 560 U.S. 272 (2010).....	43
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 499 P.3d 23 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-914 (filed Dec. 15, 2021).....	7, 35, 36
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941) .....	16

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>State v. Big Sheep</i> , 243 P. 1067 (Mont. 1926).....	30
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 55 N.W. 553 (Minn. 1893) .....	30
<i>State v. Columbia George</i> , 65 P. 604 (Or. 1901) .....	30
<i>State v. Lawhorn</i> ,	
499 P.3d 777 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> ,	
497 P.3d 686 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021),	
cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 757 (2022).....	6, 7
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930) .....	21
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	25
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880) .....	37
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold</i>	
<i>Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> ,	
467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bevans</i> ,	
16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 336 (1818) .....	16
<i>United States v. Cisna</i> ,	
25 F. Cas. 422 (C.C.D. Ohio 1835) (No. 14,795) .....	18
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021) .....	37, 38
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> ,	
118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	27, 37, 39, 42
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	35, 36, 39
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	16, 39
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> ,	
104 U.S. (14 Otto.) 621 (1882) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938) .....	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	16, 39
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	20
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 567 (1846) .....	19
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	42
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands &amp; Tribes of</i>	
<i>Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979) .....	28
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville</i>	
<i>Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	22

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	40
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	28
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson, In re</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891) .....	24
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	<i>passim</i>
Constitution, treaty, and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 3, cl. 7.....	37
§ 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8, cl. 6.....	37
§ 8, cl. 17.....	16, 25
§ 10, cl. 1.....	39
Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	14, 35, 37, 39
Art. III, § 2.....	24
Amend. V.....	37
Amend. VI.....	37
Amend. VII.....	37
Amend. X .....	16
Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1.....	43
Treaty of New Echota, Art. 6, 7 Stat. 481 (1835).....	40
Act of Mar. 3, 1817, ch. 92, 3 Stat. 383.....	25
Act of Feb. 8, 1887, ch. 119, § 6, 24 Stat. 390 .....	20
Act of May 31, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-394, 60 Stat. 229.....	29, 32
Act of June 30, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-846, 62 Stat. 1161.....	29, 32
Act of July 2, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-881, 62 Stat. 1224.....	29, 32
Admiralty Extention Act, 46 U.S.C. 740.....	25
Indian General Crimes Act:	
18 U.S.C. 1152 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rev. Stat. § 2145.....	26
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1153 .....	<i>passim</i>



## VIII

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
Kansas Act, Pub. L. No. 76-565, 54 Stat. 249 (1940) (18 U.S.C. 3243).....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 83-280, 67 Stat. 588 (1953) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(c), 67 Stat. 589 .....	34
§ 7, 67 Stat. 590.....	34
18 U.S.C. 1162 .....	32, 33
18 U.S.C. 1162(d).....	34
25 U.S.C. 1321 .....	32, 33
25 U.S.C. 1321(a)(2) .....	34
25 U.S.C. 1322 .....	32, 33
25 U.S.C. 1326 .....	33
28 U.S.C. 1360 .....	32, 33
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 733.....	26
8 U.S.C. 1401(b).....	43
18 U.S.C. 1151.....	4
25 U.S.C. 71.....	39
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	1
Miscellaneous:	
Joseph C. Burke, <i>The Cherokee Cases: A Study in Law, Politics, and Morality</i> , 21 Stan. L. Rev. 500 (1969) .....	18
Felix Cohen, Dep't of Interior, <i>Handbook on Indian Law</i> (3d prtg. 1942) .....	30, 31
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Law Enforcement Bulletin, Dec. 1, 1937 .....	30
John J. Francis, et al., <i>Reassessing Concurrent Tribal-State-Federal Criminal Jurisdiction in Kansas</i> , 59 Kan. L. Rev. 950 (2011).....	30, 31
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 2000 Sup. Ct. Rev. 175.....	39
H.R. Rep. No. 1999, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940) .....	30, 31
H.R. Rep. No. 2032, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) .....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 2355, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948) .....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 2356, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948) .....	32

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>Hearing on FBI Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2022 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Science, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 117th Cong. (June 23, 2021)</i> .....	8
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause,</i> 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007).....	39
7 Op. Atty. Gen. 174 (1855) .....	18
3 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 111 (1979) .....	28, 44
S. Rep. No. 1365, 72nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1932) .....	30
S. Rep. No. 1489, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948) .....	32
Amy Slanchik, <i>Federal Prosecutors Move to Oklahoma, Help with Supreme Court Caseload,</i> KWTN News 9 (Jan. 21, 2021) < <a href="https://www.tinyurl.com/slanchikdoj">tinyurl.com/slanchikdoj</a> > .....	8
U.S. Courts, <i>Judiciary Supplements Judgeship Request, Prioritizes Courthouse Projects</i> (Sept. 28, 2021) < <a href="https://www.tinyurl.com/mcgirtsupplement">tinyurl.com/mcgirtsupplement</a> > .....	8
